

DAY PITNEY LLP

Dennis R. LaFiura
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, NJ 07054-2891
dlafiura@daypitney.com
(973) 966-6300

ATTORNEYS FOR
Nominal Defendant

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
twells@paulweiss.com
(212) 373-3000

ATTORNEYS FOR
Defendants and Nominal Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

:
:
:
:

Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-16380-ES-SCM

**NOMINAL DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF MOTION TO
TRANSFER VENUE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

TO: James E. Cecchi
Donald Ecklund
Carella, Byrne, Cecchi, Olstein, Brody & Agnello, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068

Liaison Counsel for Co-Lead Plaintiffs

COUNSEL:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
A. The Texas Actions and This Action Are Based on the Same Meritless Allegations.....	3
1. An Independent Board Inquiry Found These Allegations to Be Meritless.....	3
2. The SEC Closed Its Investigation into These Allegations without Bringing an Enforcement Action.....	4
3. A New York Court Rejected These Allegations After Trial.	4
B. Over Three Years Ago, the First-Filed Securities Action Was Commenced in the Northern District of Texas.....	6
C. A Related Consolidated Derivative Action Was Filed First in the Northern District of Texas.	8
D. A Substantially Identical Derivative Action Was Filed in This District Four Months After the Texas Derivative Action.	9
E. ExxonMobil’s Personnel and Core Functions at Issue in This Case Are Located in the Northern District of Texas.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Action Should Be Transferred to the Northern District of Texas.	13
A. The Third Circuit’s First-Filed Rule Warrants Transfer.....	13
B. Transfer Is Also Warranted Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) and the Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>Jumara</i>	14
1. The Key <i>Jumara</i> Factors Overwhelmingly Favor Transfer.	16
2. The Remaining <i>Jumara</i> Factors Are Neutral or Inapplicable. .	22
II. Alternatively, This Action Should Be Stayed until <i>Ramirez</i> and the Texas Derivative Action Are Resolved.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Castrillon v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-11392 CCC SCM, 2018 WL 5342722 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2018)	22
<i>Catanese v. Unilever</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 684 (D.N.J. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>CIBC World Mkts., Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. 2004).....	15, 17
<i>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. ACSTAR Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-5175, 2010 WL 1930579 (D.N.J. May 12, 2010)	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	13
<i>Frato v. Swing Staging, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-5198, 2011 WL 3625064 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Hagen Constr., Inc. v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-6969, 2018 WL 1918470 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2018)	20
<i>Huang v. Sonus Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-2407 (FLW) (LHG), 2016 WL 1090436 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2016)	20
<i>Job Haines Home for the Aged v. Young</i> , 936 F. Supp. 223 (D.N.J. 1996).....	1
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)	15, 19, 21
<i>Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C–O–Two Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1951), <i>aff'd</i> , 342 U.S. 180 (1952).....	23
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	24

Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. R.T. Patterson Co., Inc.,
 No. 2:14-cv-01111, 2014 WL 7343853 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2014).....21

Maximum Human Performance, Inc. v. Dymatize Enters., Inc.,
 No. 09-235 (PGS), 2009 WL 2778104 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2009).....16

Miller v. CareMinders Home Care, Inc.,
 No. 13-cv-5678 (JAP), 2014 WL 1779362 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2014).....13

Nottenkamper v. Modany,
 No. 14-cv-672-GMS, 2015 WL 1951571 (D. Del. Apr. 29, 2015).....22

Novartis AG v. HEC Pharm Co., Ltd.,
 No. 15-cv-1647 (CCC), 2015 WL 5440821 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2015).....24, 25

Osborne v. Emp. Benefits Admin. Bd. of Kraft Heinz,
 No. 2:19-cv-00549, 2020 WL 1808270 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 2020).....19, 21

Parks v. SCI-Camp Hill,
 No. 2:18-cv-1205, 2019 WL 211099 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2019).....22

People of the State of New York ex rel. Letitia James v. Exxon Mobil Corp., No. 452044/2018, 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019)5, 6

Ramirez v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 334 F. Supp. 3d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2018)7

Ricoh Co., Ltd. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
 817 F. Supp. 473 (D.N.J. 1993).....17

Samsung SDI Co., Ltd. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.,
 524 F. Supp. 2d 628 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....23

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 11-cv-736 (ES), 2012 WL 1113615 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2012).....18

Travelodge Hotels, Inc. v. Perry Developers, Inc.,
 No. 11-1464 (DMC) (JAD), 2011 WL 5869602 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2011)17, 23

Weisler v. Barrows,
 No. 06-362 GMS, 2006 WL 3201882 (D. Del. Nov. 6, 2006).....18, 22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78aa15
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)1, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4519
